
Deci:::ion No. 

BEFOr~ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TF~ STATE OF CALIFOP.NIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of EVELYN }'I. KNAPP ruld JOHN P. ) 
D~~ER, co-partners doing ) Application No. 32453 
business as PENINSULA TRANSIT ) 
LINES, for authority to L~creaze ) 
rates. ) 

~ Alm.~'ln.C~ ~~ 
Lorenz Costello, for ~~plicants. ~~~ 
Arnold Rum,~ell, City Attorney, for City ~ ~~~1f! 

of Palo Alto. ~A 
Mrs. Rose P. Arons, interested party. 
Mz's. ~Tilliam H. Gode and Miss Lee ~w.rg"-ret 

Rolando, protestants. 
T. A. Hopkins, Research'Engineer, for 

Commission's staff • 

.Q.~IN.I.Q.1! 

Applicant~ are engaged in the transportation of passengers 

as a common carrier by motor bus within and between Palo Alto, Menlo 

Park, Vloodside, Redwood City,· San Carlos and adjoining arees: By 

their application i~ this proceedi~g they seek authority to establish 

increased fa~es on less than st~tutory notice. 

Public hearing ,.;as held in Palo Alto ("In August 1" 1951, 

before Commissioner Huls ~d ~~ner Lake. 

Applicants! operations within ~d between points in 

P~lo Alto and Menlo Park ~re known D.S tho P~lo Alto Division. 

Service \.1i thin and between Red'l.Y'ood City, San Carlos and Hoodside 

und the n.djoining areas is referred to ~s the Red",ood City Division. 

The l~tter division ~lso embraces service from Palo Alto to 

San Carlos and certcin intermediD.te points. 

For tr~sport~tion within the P~lo Alto Division the b~sic 

ono-wny f~ro is l3 cents. Commutation tickets good for 24 rides ~rc 

sold for $3.00. Reduced fQres are provided tor students but not fo~ 

nonstudont children. Authority is sousht to increc.sc the ~dult 

one-w~y and commut~tion f~res to 15 cents ~d 15 rides for $2.00, 

-I-



_e 
A. 32453 - A$ 

rcspcctively. In the Red",ood City Division the bOosic one-wa.y and 

commutntion tnres ~e also 13 conts and 24 rides tor $3.00, 

respectivoly. Reduced fares likewise are provided for students. 

Children's f~res are based generally upon one-half the adult tare. 

Applicants seek authority to establish a basic farc of 1, cents, 
• • I • 

a commutation fare of 1, rides for ~2.00 and to cancel the reduced 

f~res for children. 

In connection with tares between pOints in Redwood City 

and S~ C.:u-los on the one hruld and pOints in Palo Alto on the other 

h~d, applicants propose to reduce thc present one-~y fnre of 

26 cents to 25 ccnts end the commutation fare of 24 rides for ... 

$6.00 to 15 rides for $2.00. In connecti¢n with the latter servico 

applic~ts allege that the proposed reduction in f~ros is designed 

to attract additional tratfic. 

Applicants' ~ger testified that the need for the 

incre~ses herein sought was occ~sioncd by increased costs of 

oper~'C1on coupled with ~ do"'-nw~rd trend in the volume of passenger 

traffic. According to the record, applicants incurred incrensed 

labor eosts effeetive July 1, 1950, a.~d since their fares were 

last adjusted they ~ve experienced incre~ses in the costs of almost 
'1 

all of the m3teri~ls and supplies used in their oper~tion. On the 

other h~d the record shows that the volume of traffiC has declined 

approximntcly 12 percent during the last 12-month period. 

!ccording to exhibits submittc~ by a~~lic~tsl m~~gc~ ~d 
by ~ ong~noo~ r~om tho CO~$s~onts st~rr, opor~t~ons tor ~ 

12-month poriod ending August 317 19$2~.under present £~rc~ 

would result in ne t operating 10 sses which 
wou 10. pro 0. uco al:. op e r <It in g ratiO 0'£ l05.75 porcent 

according to the data submitted by applicants' witness or 104.99 
-percent under estimates introduced by the COmmission's engineer. 

1 
Applicants' fares were last adjusted effective December 1, 1950 

(Deo1s1on No. 4,002 or November 8, 1950, in App1io~t1on No.31328). 

-2-



The exhibits also show that under the proposed tares operations for 

the same 12-month period based' upon th~ present trend of tr~ffic and 

current operating costs should be e~~ected to produce n~t revenues 

before provision for income taxes which would result in e,n operating 

ratio or 97.97 percent or 97.27 percent according to the estimates 

or the company's manager and COmmission's engineer, respectively. 

The operating results as developed by these witnesses are as follows: 

Total Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Depreciation 
Operating Taxes 
Total Operating Expenses 
Net Operating Income 

Operating Ratio 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Total Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Depreciation 
Operating Taxes 
Total Operating Expenses 
Net Operating Income 

Operating Ratio 
Rate Base 
Rate or Return 

Results or Operation 

Applicants t Witness. 
Lor 12-Month :t:er~d End~;;g 8/31L2g 

--o"ilder Under 
Present Proposed 
Fares Far~s 

$255,921 $276,374 
$232,863 $232,863 

19,5'60 19,5'60 
l8,226 18,356 

270,649 270,779 
($ JAO,?28) $ ;,595 

105.75% 97.97% 
S 36,98~ 

Commissionts Engineer 
For 12-Month Period 

Book Record 
Year Ending 
6~0~21 f"2 ,18 

$211,716 
18,579 
17,780 

248,075 

$ 56,900 
18.35% 

. Endips 8/31/22 _ 
'Uncfer Unael' 
Present Proposed 
Fares Fares 

$255,973 $276,~2? 
S232,1~ $232,144 

18,1+05 18 1+0, 
18,196 18~32, 
268,7~' 268,87~ 

(12,722) 7,553 
104.99% 97.27% 

$ 40,690 $ It-O,690 
l8.56% 

( ) - Indicates Loss 

-3-



Cou.~sel for the City or Palo Alto states that he believ~d 

the sought fares to be r~asvnable ~nd ther0fo,~e offered no objection 

to applicants t proposal. A p-ltron of ap:plic~.;1ts f li:les protested 

the grantins of the incrcas0d fares in connection '!,.lith service 

rendered in Menlo Park. Sh6 stated that if t~~e fares ",ere incrc~.sed 

bctte~ service should be accorded and s~ecial service should be 
, 2 

offered on Sund~ys to acco~oe~te churchgoors. 

A CommisSion en3L~eer t~stified that in zencral applic~ntst 

service i: adequate. no stated that in the previous r~te ~rocced1ng 

cone€lrnin~ this carrier he had ~~e ~ comprehensive study of the 

service on all lines and th~,t ne::-.rly all of the rccorn:rnendat10ns l~ ... e 

had made with rcspect to bettering the serv:;.ce had been effected by 
3 

applicants. 3:e further statcc'1 that in vie", of tho present level of 

traffic 'Within Henlo Parle it w·ouJ.d be very doubtrul if Sunday sc::.-vice 

,.;ould produce sufficient tra.f.f~.c to make the o:')cr.lt:5.on feasible. 

The proposed ca...'1cel1atiol'l of reduced fa:'es for children 

and the application or the adul'~ fares to th5.s class of tra:f'fic 

Tomains to be c.iscusGed. The effect of this proposal 1mder the 

basic rar~s would be to increase these f~~cs nearly 100 percent. 

'I'he Corn:nission eng:i.nccr testif~.ed that approxim.~tely 4,,000 

passengers would be rcq~~rcd to pay hizher fares by reason of this 

adjustoent, but as a result of deflection and di~ln~tio~ of traffic 

only ~;;65'1 in additional ::'cvcnt".cs would be re~lizcc1 by the carrier. 

The applicants ori'cJ.~ed no probative c'llidc:l.ec mtl1 rc::pcct to this 

proposal except as to an ove!'all ncod for addi'i;ional j,~cvcnuos. The 

evidence with rcs~cct to the cancellation of fares for children 

is not suffiCient to justify a dcpart~re in ~his instance fron the 

zeneral practj.ce of accol"di."l3 children rcd~ced fo.rcs. 

2------------..-.----.. -·--.. -----.... ---.. --- ..... -·----···--
Applicants perform S~~d~y service only ~~thi.n P~lo Alto. 

3 
Applic~t10n No. 31328, zupr~. 



It is clc~r that the c~rricrts present f~res are insuffi­

cient to return the costs of operation. Applicants' and the Com-

::lisSion f S ~'itncss differ sliehtly in their estimates ot o!,cr~.:i;ing 

:t'osults. Even tho morc f'avor~ble estimate, ,·,hen adjusted to give 
I 

effect to the :t'etention of the !,J:esent fares for children, ShO\>lS 

n nct operating income of but ¢6,902 and a~ opcratL~ ratio of 97.50 

percent on an operation 't':hich vTOt11d realize ar.u.1.ual rcycnucs and 

expen.ses in excess o'! 0. quarter or a million dollars.. The ori$in.::tl 

boo~: cost of current o:r,>er0.'cinz equipment a;;l.ou.nted to apprOXimately 

0135,000. The equipment is largely co~prised of used busses ac­

qui:t'od by the company throu~h prudent purchasins. It is presently 

82 percent deprecio.ted_ The record shows th~t the e~u1pmcr.t is in 

good condition and i"ill not need to be replaced for some ti:lc. The 

exper~.encc of this c~.rricr ::ho,.,s the original book values of the 

majo=ity of these proporties apparently we~e considerably under­

s~o.ted. Although the r~.te of return u..'1der the fares sought 'by 

applicants, except those pertaL~n~ to cl1ildren, would be almost 17 

percent on a depressed rate ~se of C40,690, it is nevertheless 

true that the net income leaves a ~roportionately small nar sin 

bet\leen rovenues and cxpen::::os for profit end for protecting the 

service D..c;::.inst continzenci~s "!hicll could de~lelop suddenly b~t 

C<l..."Ulot be antiCipated in the ol"dinnry coU!'so of events. Under these 

circum::tanccs o.pp1ico.nts will be .:\utho:::'ized to csto.;'lish the fO.l"e$ 

shown in the applico:cion, except in connection ,·,it;:'l tho proposed 

chances in tho fares for children. 

Upon careful considero.tion of all~he f~,cts ~d circUDl-

st~nccs of record, the Co~~ission concludes ~nd finds as a t~ct 

th~t the incre<lsco. f'nres SOUGht 1..."l this l)l"oceedins o.:t'c ju.stified 

to the extent hereinbefore indic~ted a.."ld ,l"ovle.ed by the ordcI' 

herein. 

-5-



A. '32453 AF e 

This ~pp11cct1on ~nv1r~ been he~rd ~~C s~b~1ttcd, upon 

full consider~tion of' t:,\o record, .lr~d bc1.:cd upon the conclus:I.ons 

nnd findines set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS E'EREBY ORDERED t:1~.t Evelyn ~i. Knapp a."'ld Joh.."l P. 

Dotletcr, copnrtners, doing b'l;.sincss as Pcr...i..'"lsula ~ransit I.j.!'lOS, be 

~nd they ere hereby authorized to est~blish, on not less t!k~ five 

(5') days f notice to tho Co:nmissio:l :md 'co the pu"olic, thc :f'.::.:-es 

proposed in the application hCrOL"'l, oxcept in cO~"'lect1on with 'CAe 

fares soueht to be c~t~blishca for children. 

ero hcroby directed to post and ~~intnin in their vehicles ~ notice 

of the r",res herein authorized. Such notice s;'...o.ll be no-de not loss 

t~ rive (5) days prior to the effective dntc of such f~ros ond 

shall be mo.1nt.:'.incd for c period of not less th.'l...'-l thirty (30) days .. 

IT IS r.r.E.REBY FDmlIER O::nERED th~,:i; thc authority hcrein 

;r~tcd sh~ll be void unlcss tho feres ~uthorizec in this oreer ~re 

published, filed ~nd ~ndc effcctive ~~thin si~ty (60) d~ys ~tter 

the dntc hereof. 

IT IS :-IEREBY 7J:RT!~{ OT:!)ERED thnt in all otl:.cr re::pects 

Applic,~tion No. 32~'53 'be ~l1d it is he!~e'by denied. 

The effective: d~te of thi~ o:,der sh~ll 'be ti,,'Cr.ty (20) d~YS 

o.ftCl" 'the do.te hereof. 

Dated .:tt S:).n Frt'.nc:i.sco, C:ll~.i'orn1.:l, this ~ .d.:tY of 

August, 1951. 

-. 
-----.....,~----.---.-.- - ... ~.---,--

..- . .- '. 
,,' . 

~---- - _. __ ...... ---...-.-.~--
CommiSSioners 


